900488236 03/05/2019
TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM512836
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA
Name Formerly Execution Date Entity Type

Ascensus Specialties LLC 03/05/2019 Limited Liability Company:
DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: PNC Bank, National Association, as Agent
Street Address: 500 First Avenue, 4th Floor

City: Pittsburgh

State/Country: PENNSYLVANIA

Postal Code: 15219

Entity Type: National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1
Property Type Number Word Mark
Registration Number: | 5602977 ASCENSUS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128637806 N
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent S
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. 8
Phone: 3128637198 o
Email: nancy.brougher@goldbergkohn.com g
Correspondent Name: Nancy Brougher, Paralegal >
Address Line 1: Goldberg Kohn Ltd. o
Address Line 2: 55 East Monroe, Suite 3300 O
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 4033.099

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Nancy Brougher

SIGNATURE: /njb/

DATE SIGNED: 03/05/2019

Total Attachments: 6

source=First Amendment to IP Security Agreement - Ascensus#page1 .tif
source=First Amendment to IP Security Agreement - Ascensus#page?2.tif
source=First Amendment to IP Security Agreement - Ascensus#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
900488236 REEL: 006582 FRAME: 0734



source=First Amendment to IP Security Agreement - Ascensus#page4.tif
source=First Amendment to IP Security Agreement - Ascensus#page5.tif
source=First Amendment to IP Security Agreement - Ascensus#page6.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006582 FRAME: 0735




FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY
limited liability company, formerly known as Vertellus Performance Chemicals LLC
{"Grapntor™y, in favor of PNC Bank, National Association, as the administrative and collateral
agent (in such capacity, together with its permitted successors and assigns, the "Agent"™) for the
Lenders (as defined in the Pledge and Security Agreement referred to below), is dated as of
March 5, 2619,

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantor, certain affiliates of Grantor, the Lenders from time to time
party thereto, and the Agent have entered into that certain Amended and Restated Revolving
Credit and Security Agreement dated as of September 22, 2017 (as amended, amended and
restated, waived, renewed, replaced, restructured, supplemented or otherwise modified from time
to time, the "Credit Agreement”). Terms defined in the Credit Agreement and not otherwise
defined herein are used herein as defined in the Credit Agreement.

WHEREAS. as a condition precedent to the Lenders making their respective
extensions of credit and other accommodations as set {orth in the Credit Agreement and/or the
Other Documents, Grantor has executed and delivered that certain Pledge and Security
Agreement dated as of January 30, 2015 by and among the Grantor, certain affiliates of Grantor
and the Agent (as amended, amended and restated, waived, renewed, replaced, restructured,
supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement’”).

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement, Grantor has granted to
the Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in, among other property,
certain intellectual property of the Grantor, Grantor and Agent entered into that certain
Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of January 30, 2015 (as amended, restated,
modified or supplemented from time to time, the "{P Security Agreement”).

WHEREAS, since the date of Grantor's execution of the 1P Security Agreement,
Grantor has acquired interests in additional Trademarks {the "New Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Grantor and Agent have agreed to amend the IP Security Agreement
in order to supplement Schedule B thereto to add the New Trademarks to such Schedule B.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hercto hereby agree to amend the IP
Security Agreement as follows:

I. Schedules. Schedule B to the IP Security Agreement shall be deemed to

attached hereto.

2. Effect of Amendment. Except as expressly amended by this Amendment,
the terms of the IP Security Agreement shall remain in full force and effect as executed.

10348384v3 3/5/2019 9:39 AM
TRADEMARK
REEL: 006582 FRAME: 0736



[Signature page follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006582 FRAME: 0737



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Agreement to be executed and
delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set fortl above.

ASC F\ESU% SPECIALTIES LLC, a3 Grantor

A
A ¢ ;
(? .
By et ey g&x" S
Name: Qmm Wierh, \_

Title: VP ﬂﬂd( FO e

B 3

Siznaive Page fo Firyr Amendiment to Frademark Securiy-Anreement

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006582 FRAME: 0738



ACCEPTED AND ACKMOWLEDGED BY:

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
as Agent

¢

AN

Sherry Winick, Vice President

Signature Page o First Amendment to IP Security Agreement

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006582 FRAME: 0739




SCHEDULE B

US Registered Trademarks

ISUS

5602977

November 6, 2018

Foreign Registered Trademarks

Colombia

1415225

EU 017488520 April 18, 3018
R Hong Kong 304356144 May 3, 2018
] e India 3695175 December 5, 2017
] o New Zealand 1415205 May 2. 2018
e Singapore 1415225 May 2, 2018
- ) Taiwan 01931214 Avgust 16, 2018
] o Turkey 1415225 May 2. 2018
e United Kingdom 1415225 May 2, 2018
- WIPO 1413225 May 2, 2018

" ASCEN

Foreign Trademark Applications

- Australia 1415225 May 2, 2018
ASCENSUS Brazil 913879746 Dﬁ@eﬁ;g?{;‘f 1L
ASCENSLUS Brazil 913879720 Pecember 11,
ABCENSUS Canada 1870729 Nﬂ“;g‘;—f_ff 30,
ASCENSUS Chins wune |

B China 28347362 Deczfg?f 21,

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006582 FRAME: 0740



B e AR et

B e AR et

& e \X‘ ?\i e
P T uY I \,
ASUENSLES

RECORDED: 03/05/2019

=3 IOV Vidy <, i
Indonesia DO02017066308 | DSSber
Israel 1415225 May 2, 2018
Japan 1415225 May 2, 2018
Mexico 1415225 May 2, 2018
Norway 1415225 May 2, 2018
Philippines 1415225 May 2, 2018
Russia 1415225 May 2, 2018
South Africa 2017/35302 December 1, 2017
Sounth Africa 2017/35303 December 1, 2017
South Korea 1415225 May 2, 2018
Switzerland 1415225 May 2, 2018
Thailand 1801006107 January 4, 2018
Thailand 18G100108 January 4, 2018
Tunisia 1415225 May 2, 2018
Ukraine 1415225 May 2, 2018
Vietnam 1415225 May 2, 2018
TRADEMARK

REEL: 006582 FRAME: 0741



